

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
03 JUL -6 AM '99
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

NO. 38471-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ALEXANDER PAUL TISHCHENKO, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROGER A. BENNETT
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 08-1-01497-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ARTHUR D. CURTIS
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

MICHAEL W. VAUGHN, WSBA #27145
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

PM 7-1-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT SPECIFICALLY PRESERVE ANY OBJECTION UNDER ER 404(B). THE COURT CONDUCTED AN ANALYSIS UNDER ER 404(B) DURING MOTIONS IN LIMINE WHEN THE DEFENDANT ANNOUNCED HIS INTENT TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE INFORMANT’S PRIOR DRUG TRANSACTIONS WHILE AT THE SAME TIME ASKING THE COURT TO EXCLUDE ANY EVIDENCE OF DRUGS PURCHASED BY THE INFORMANT FROM THE DEFENDANT. AFTER THIS EQUIVOCAL REQUEST, DURING TESTIMONY AT TRIAL, THE DEFENDANT DID NOT OBJECT TO EVIDENCE OF PRIOR DRUG TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN HIMSELF AND THE INFORMANT..... 4

 B. EVEN IF THE CLAIMED EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY OBJECTED TO UNDER ER 404(B), IT WAS NONETHELESS PROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER THE COMMON SCHEME OR PLAN EXCEPTION TO ER 404(B)..... 7

 C. EVEN IF THE CLAIMED ER 404(B) EVIDENCE WAS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE COMMON SCHEME OR PLAN EXCEPTION, HARMLESS ERROR APPLIES BECAUSE IT WAS ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE RES GESTAE., MOTIVE, IDENTITY AND ABSENCE OF MISTAKE EXCEPTIONS TO ER 404(B). 11

 D. EVEN IF THE CLAIMED ER 404(B) EVIDENCE WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED HARMLESS ERROR APPLIES BECAUSE ALL ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE WERE TESTIFIED TO BY THE PRIMARY WITNESS AND CORROBORATED BY POLICE WITNESSES..... 14

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Pannell v. Thompson</u> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 603, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979).....	9
<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 758, 9 P.3d 942 (2000)	6
<u>State v. Battle</u> , 16 Wn. App. 66, 553 P.2d 1367 (1976)	13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 571, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	12
<u>State v. Craig</u> , 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973).....	14
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 19, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	9
<u>State v. Gogolin</u> , 45 Wn. App. 640, 645-46, 727 P.2d 683 (1986).....	11
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 695, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	6, 14
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 79 Wn.2d 480, 487 P.2d 617 (1971)	12
<u>State v. Krause</u> , 82 Wn. App. 688, 695, 919 P.2d 123 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 831, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 852, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 933-34, 162 P.3d 396 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2430, 171 L. Ed. 2d 235 (2008)	7
<u>State v. Norlin</u> , 134 Wn.2d 570; 951 P.2d 1131, 1136-37 (1998),.....	12
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 83 Wn.2d 553, 520 P.2d 159 (1974).....	14
<u>State v. Suttle</u> , 61 Wn. App. 703, 710, 812 P.2d 119 (1991).....	7
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 35 Wn. App. 598, 668 P.2d 1294 (1983)	10, 11
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 138 Wn.2d 460, 464, 979 P.2d 850 (1999)	7

Rules

ER 404(b).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 14
RAP 2.5(a)	6
